Site 1

On Trail

Off Trail

Site 2

On Trail

Off Trail

Audobon Society

elev: 900 ft
18T 0659383
UTM 4912473

hydrated soil weight
oven-dry soil weight
soil volume

separated by 9.0 ft

hydrated soil weight
oven-dry soil weight
soil volume

elev: 590 ft
18T 0659721
UTM 4912622

hydrated soil weight
oven-dry soil weight
soil volume

separated by 10.5 ft
hydrated soil weight

oven-dry soil weight
soil volume

Appendix A: Raw Data Collected from Sites 1-4

265.92 g

190.00 ml

549.42 g

530.00 ml

677.71 ¢

350.00 ml

676.36 g

460.00 ml

Site 3

On Trall

Off Trall

Site 4

On Trall

Off Trall

Centennial Woods

elev: 350 ft
18T 0644349
UTM 4926922

hydrated soil weight
oven-dry soil weight
soil volume

separated by 20.9 ft

hydrated soil weight
oven-dry soil weight
soil volume

elev: 311 ft
18T 0644348
UTM 4926922

hydrated soil weight
oven-dry soil weight
soil volume

separated by 12.0 ft
hydrated soil weight

oven-dry soil weight
soil volume



218.75 ¢

160.00 ml

645.01 g

570.00 ml

881.85 g

500.00 ml

622.41 g

550.00 ml



Appendix B: Calculations Sites 1-4

Site 1

Site 2

Site 3

bulk density=hydrated

265.92g/190.00cm3

677.719/350.00cm3

218.759/160.00cm3

weight(g)/volume(cm3) | on trail BD =1.400g9/cm3 =1.936g9/cm3 =1.367g/cm3
549.429/530.00cm3| 676.359/460.00cm3|645.01g/570.00cm3
off trail BD =1.037g/cm3 =1.470g9/cm3 =1.132g/cm3
difference .363g/cm3 .466g9/cm3 .235g/cm3
% difference 25.93% 24.07% 17.19%




Site 4 Averages
881.859/500.00cm3=
1.7649/cm3 1.617g/cm3
622.419/550.00cm3=
1.132g/cm3 1.193g/cm3
.632g/cm3 4249/cm3
35.83% 25.76%

on 1.400 1.936 1.367 1.764

off 1.037 1.470 1.132 1.132



Bulk Density (gfom3)
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Figure 3: Bulk Density On and Off Trail
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