Appendix A: Raw Data Collected from Sites 1-4

Audobon Society

Centennial Woods

Site 1	elev: 900 ft 18T 0659383 UTM 4912473		Site 3	elev: 350 ft 18T 0644349 UTM 4926922
On Trail	hydrated soil weight oven-dry soil weight soil volume	265.92 g 190.00 ml	On Trail	hydrated soil weight oven-dry soil weight soil volume
	separated by 9.0 ft			separated by 20.9 ft
Off Trail	hydrated soil weight oven-dry soil weight soil volume	549.42 g 530.00 ml	Off Trail	hydrated soil weight oven-dry soil weight soil volume
Site 2	elev: 590 ft 18T 0659721 UTM 4912622		Site 4	elev: 311 ft 18T 0644348 UTM 4926922
On Trail	hydrated soil weight oven-dry soil weight soil volume	677.71 g	On Trail	hydrated soil weight
		350.00 ml		soil volume
	separated by 10.5 ft			separated by 12.0 ft
Off Trail	hydrated soil weight	676.36 g	Off Trail	hydrated soil weight

218.75 g

160.00 ml

645.01 g

570.00 ml

881.85 g

500.00 ml

622.41 g

550.00 ml

	Appendix B: Calculations Sites 1-4						
		Site 1	Site 2	Site 3			
bulk density=hydrated weight(g)/volume(cm3)	on trail BD	265.92g/190.00cm3 =1.400g/cm3	677.71g/350.00cm3 =1.936g/cm3	218.75g/160.00cm3 =1.367g/cm3			
	off trail BD	549.42g/530.00cm3 =1.037g/cm3	676.35g/460.00cm3 =1.470g/cm3	645.01g/570.00cm3 =1.132g/cm3			
	difference	.363g/cm3	.466g/cm3	.235g/cm3			
	% difference	25.93%	24.07%	17.19%			

Site 4	Averages		1	2	3	4
881.85g/500.00cm3= 1.764g/cm3	1.617g/cm3	on	1.400	1.936	1.367	1.764
622.41g/550.00cm3=						
1.132g/cm3	1.193g/cm3	off	1.037	1.470	1.132	1.132
.632g/cm3	.424g/cm3					
35.83%	25.76%					

Figure 3: Bulk Density On and Off Trail





Works Cited

- Brais, S., and C. Camirè. 1998. Soil compaction induced by careful logging in the claybelt region of northwestern Quebec (Canada). Canadian Journal of Soil Science 78:197-206.
- Calhoun, F.G., N.E. Smeck, B.L. Slater, J.M. Bigham, and G.F. Hall. 2001. Predicting bulk density of Ohio Soils from Morphology, Genetic Principles, and Laboratory Characterization Data. Soil Science Society of America Journal 65: 811-819.
- Foth, H.D. 1978. The Fundamentals of Soil Science, 6th Edition. Physical Properties of Soils: 42-47. John Wiley & Sons, New York.
- Hartge, K.H. and B.A. Stewart (eds). Soil Structure: It's Development and Function.1995. Influence of Soil Compaction on Growth and Phosphorus Supply of Plants.C. Hoffman and A. Jungk: 393-414. Lewis Publishers, Boca Raton.
- Hartge, K.H. and B.A. Stewart (eds). Soil Structure: It's Development and Function.1995. Effects of Soil Structure on Microbial Biomass. T.H. Anderson and K.H. Domsch: 325-349. Lewis Publishers, Boca Raton.
- Page-Dumrose, D.S., A.E. Harvey, M.F. Jurgensen, M.P. Amaranthus. 1998. Impacts of soil compaction and tree stump removal on soil properties and out-planted seedlings in northern Idaho, USA. Canadian Journal of Soil Science 78: 29-34.

Personal communication with the Green Mountain Audubon Society, November 2001.

- Personal communication with Rick Paradis, director of UVM Centennial Woods Natural Area, November 2001.
- Sopher, C.D. and J.V. Baird. 1982. Soils & Soil Management, 2nd Edition. Chapter 15: Soil Conservation. Reston Publishing Company, Inc, Virginia.